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December 13, 1945

Mr. Edwin Sih-Ung Kwoh
1001 Funnald Hall
Columbia University
New York 27, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Kwoh:

It gives me much pleasure to write you formally to welcome
you to Ginling. I am very happy that you have promised to accept
our offer to join the faculty from September of 1946. With your
splendid academioc training and great experience in working with
young people, you will have much to contribute to the further develop-

ment of Ginling after we get reestablished on our permanent campus.
I am confident th:t I can count upon you as a great asset to our

faculty.

As I have told you in our conversations, I am looking for-
ward to your contribution along three lines. First, as Comptroller
( ) I wish you to help me set up an efficient office to
manage the business side of running a college. As the college gradu-
ally grew from a small and simple organization, we have not yet se-
cured a person to especkially set up and take care of this important
phase of the management. Not only I myself, but members of the
faculty as well, will be happy to have a responsible person in this
office, and so I look forward to having full cooperation among all,

Sedondly, As Assistant Professor, you will be able to
give one or two courses each term in order to be among the instruc-
tion staff and also to get to know the students through teaching.
In regard to the specific courses, they can be settied after more
careful consideration between you and the Dean of Studies.

Thirdly, as an active Christian man on our faculty, I
hope you will be able to help the men on our faculty to take a more
active part in the extra-curricular program of the college, and I
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also hope that after you get married, your home will serve as a
family center for student groups, especailly the Christian Fellow-
ships we have been having among the students.

In regard to the salary, I am afraid I still am unable
to give you the exact emount. As you know the situation very well,
I don't need to explain how, because of the inflation and the vary-
ing amounts of our faculty salary from month to month, any quotation
of amounts do not mean much., However, I wish to say that our salary
soale in Ginling is the same as thet at the University of Nanking,
80 you will be offered the same amount as that from the University

to an assistant professor.

The college will provide you with your return travel, in-
cluding a second-olass passage on a steamer across the Pacifioc.
S8ince the school year in China starts rather early in SBeptember, I
hope it will be possible for you to plan to reach Nanking by Septem-

ber llto

Again I wish to say that I am most happy for having secured
you to join our faculty. We have had men, from professors to assist-
ants, on the faculty, but you are the first one to take up responsible
administrative work, and I am confident you will have a great deal
to give in building up a new Ginling after the long war years.

With best wishes for your success in your work at Teachers'
College,

Sincerely yours,

Yi-fang Wu
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Dy, !!.-fsﬁl&’m
odnling oze
Nanlding, China
Dear Dr, Tat

Your kind lotter of April 1lth was grootly approciated. I
am very glad to learn of your most thoughtful rezly to quostion
as to vhether you will pormit me to stay in imerica wntil Beulah
has completed her study at Chieago so that both of us can come back

to China in Decoanber,

On April 15th Deulsh and I became ongagod. She arrived in
New York fow days before our . ongogement, so we had a chance to
disocuss the possibility of my early return to China, Without ity
disegreemont, wo now felt that it would bo botter for mo to return
in September, and Beulah should remain in the sStates to corplote
hor "M.As nt Chicago by next November, then loave for China in
Jamary, So I sent a cable this nmorning informing you of our

decislion, The menmsage reads:

"If study program worked out smoothly expect to reach Ginling
around third weel: of Septomber, Lotter follows, Thanks for kind

offer to Beoulah,"

From your letter I can casily visualize how busy you and
other faculty members are in holping the College to move back to
Nonking, I wish that it wore possible for mo to lend a hand when
you nove, Now that the bost thing for mo to do here is to work harder
on ny study so that I may return to China in september. Bofore
loaving hore, fow things will have to be done within the next four
months, and I think I should tell you briefly rbout thems (1) to
tako nn oral exeminntion in major and non-tnagor fields on April 30th;
(2) to ecomplete the projoct by the middle of July (I hopel) I undere
stand thet Auntie Now has already Informed you about the recent
sotback of 1t, The projoct noods a thorough rovision, and in fact
only ono third of my orizinal materinl is suiteblo for the new omtiine.
S0 I am afreld 4t vill talko mito a lons time to complete it. (3) to
have my toeth fized and to chock up my hoelth condition, lost likely
I neod a "nose operation" for my breathing difficulty. (4) to g0 to
the wost coast for our ; on July 28th - o tontative date, This
will give Beulah's parents the opportunity to witnoss the narriage
of thelr only daushter, (5) to have about a month for our fanily
living in Amerien, end during this perdod I may study tho adminise
trative system of 14lls and Pomona., According to this schoduio, the
carliest date for me to loave America will be sometime within the
early part of September, Although my definite datoe of departure is
uncertain mainly beecouse of the projoet writing, I wish to assure
you that I shall do my bost to make ry oarly regum to China possible
as I am so thrilled to be able to work with you beforeo long,

, Beulah and I deeply appreciate your kind offer for hor to
/ teach at G{nung with travel subsidy provided, She vn;.w write to
ebout the noa [ she has ahd the kind of
,? %“%ﬁ?fs’mp to do at ¢
! "ith best regards, sincerely,
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336 10th Street
. Oakland 7, California
Lr. Yi- ang W u September 11, 1946
Ginlingd Cs llese_

Dear Dre s

David lisia brought your ldind letter of August 26th to feulah and me a week agoe
We certainly appreciate very much your thougntful best wishes, Indeed we wished that
you could have been with us on our wedding daye Agaln Bsulah and I would like to
thank you for your most generous glft to us, DBeulah 15 very busy with her thesis
worke As you know, she is doing her research on occupational trendes of Americanw—
born Chinese college graduates, end this is taking a great deal of her time in inter-
viewing, Dut I hope that she will make a contribution to American-bron Chinese youth
in their occupational (raining. BDeulah wants me to ask you if you have received her
last lettcr together with her transcripts and references which she sent you on July 1l,.
She will leave here for Chicago in Oetober to prepare for her comprehensives and to
write her thesis, By next February she will leave for Chinae.

hat is, the

liow 1t comes to a serious point which I hesitate to mention,
necessity to
change:

(R 8
uiav
change my s2iling date to China, There are several reasons for the

YMrst, il is very uarortanaie bhat uy project will have to Le revised again
according to the instruction from nmy professors and the Froject Commmittee at Teachers
College. On fugust 17ih, “he day before our wedddiy;, I received a telegran froea
r. Sdward i, eisner of the Advanced School of Zducation, Columbia University, who
bo revisa wy project in spite of the fact that the

[

informed nc of the necessiiy
Committee has already approved uy presentation at the project conference in July,
Ore fedsnsrt's original telegran which is enclosed reads: " evisions necessary,
Your Project Commdttee will send instructions after holding meeting on ionday August
nineteen.” On Septeiber 3rd I recedved a detailed instruction nenporandun {roam the
Comdttee regarding revisions of the project, As yet, I have no deifinite idea when

I shall commlete the revisions, but T an doing my best to finish it as sarly as I
possibly can, (hen I learned this news, I feil very unbapyy about it because I
tried so hard for the speedy conclusion of my study in order to leawve here in
September, ilaste certalnly makes waste, o the final copies of .y project which
vere handed in before I left lew York, few friends helped me to type and proof read,
ineluding lirs. lew, who spent two fuil dags proof rezding, ALl hard lasor was lost

in addition to about 70 for Cyping,

Secandly, the transportation problem has become rather co plicated, ihile I
was in iew fork, I had asked the U.S. Department of State in Julv Lo send ne
traveling coupons, However, these did not reach me until two hours vefore I left
lew York, Consequently, in the meantime it was necessary for ne to purchase my
train ticket and pullman reservations from New York to San Franeisco. I also bought
an open third-class tickst, the only type of passace available, on the SS General
Cordon, scheduled to sail from San Francisco to Shanghal on Septeuber 20, last
week T learned that the Ceneral Cordon will postvone its gsalling date for a few

weeks because its route has been changed,

Having purchased the tickeis on wy owm, I wrote to the kpartient of State to
asik 1f they would grant me a subsidy of 500 i_n cash in lieu of the two first-class
traveliig coupons widch they had provided ie and whieh I had not used, These
coupons provided for a first-class ticket from lew York to San Francisco and a firste
class Loat ticket from San Tranciseo to Shanchai, I based this requeet on the
fact I know quite a mumber of Chinese students, who have received teaching appoint-
menbs in China, had applied through the Chiua Inctitute in Anerica %o the State
Departuent for such a subsidy and were successfully granted 500 in cash, case,
however, was a% first handled by Chinz Collepges, but lately in order to facilitate
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matlers, 1 had been writdng to phe State Departrent personally, If the 3500 were
granted to me, 1t would just ccgr suffic ly & pullman ticket from llew York to San
Francisco, a Udrdw-elass ticket from San Prancisco to Shanghal and expenses for shippihg
extra luggage and incidontals, Wth this fund I myself would have been responsible

for all expenses incurred curin: the entdre trip from llew York to Shenghad, and the
State Departoent would not need to handle any of wmy traveling metters for me, Unforw
tunately, a ly froa the State Jepartment today notified me of the impossivdlity of
changing the st=class coupons to grantdng me 500 in eash, Therefore, the only

way oul 1s to utilise the firsteclass steassidp eoupon for a cabin class técket as
provided by the State Dopartument, Cabin class tickets are now difiieult to obtain,

3t ot any rate, since it is advisable for me to travel by first-eclass, the cabin
facilities will help this poor sallor to Le in a better shape to.ork im-ediately at

CGinling after my armdval in China,

Jocause of the postponermont of the trip, it will naturally lead to soue
serlous effects, Ilrst of all, the delyy of iy trip means additional work to those
already over-iurdened fagulty members at nlings As I have nade a eomdttient to
you last year that I will start my work in Septeuber, this delay will upset some
of the plans at Ginling, Dut nany things have happened so unexpectedly, I feel so
regretful that I an' unable to arrive at the College in time for the beglidng of a
new sewester on our own eaguse I think it will bLe best for you to deecide whatever
moasure which you deen advisable as re ard to the person who should aet in ny capacity
during uy asgencee T willl make up any work that should be done imsediately upon

ny arrival,

Jecondly, as you asked me in one of your lebters if I need any finaneial assige
tance, I should like to tell you very frankly that I need such aild at present, I
nanaged to go through the last five years through the assistance of scholarships and
rerunerations recelved {rommlding speeches. The China Instd in Amerdca granted me
during the last sehool yoar a scholarship in the sum of ‘100 per month which has ter-
minated last June, With a budget whieh nerely eovers expenses for medical feos,
narriege and miscellanecus items, I a: now unable to moet extra expenses for retyying
¥ project, sidpping cost for extra luggages and 'iving expenses hile I an
vaiting for a passage, I wish to a pPly therefore fron (in'ing College or the
Assoclated Loards for Christian Colleges in China a special subgidy in the su: of
L00 which is itedzed as followss '

250wl ving cxponses for Septecber and OetoLer

SO0m—partial payment for sldpping copst of extra lugpages

100wt ravoling axpenses for a round tripPUllman ticket from San Fronciseo to
dowr Jork al the rate for holders of Clergy Corti icate (ith a opecial
reduction rate at ajjroximately half price of a reular ullman ticket)

Frou the above udget you will notice that I have put down 100 for a trip
back to lew York, I realige that I have no right to ask Gdnling College to
subgidige me for that purpose, except that, such a trip will shorten ny stay in Aneriea,
Uven 1f T should be able to corplete the revieion within this month, the draft will
have to be submltted to the three professors for their approval. That will take muite
a vidle for me to get it back from them ]L:{ mall, Aftervards, I take it that they
ay ask me to revise certain portions fu her; then the revi draft will be sent to
them for epproval for the second reading, Again it will take another ten days, If
the final draft mects their approval after sending the mamscript to liew York ack
and forth twice, I have to send the manuseript to lew York to a typdst in the Chinese
llews Service for typing the revised prptions, about 180 pages because the typewriter
she used previously is not an ordinary one, It is of a particular type, If I want
to find a typist in the Vest who does not possess the sae type of typewdrter, then
I will have to ask her ty type the project in complete form, Tms, if the manuseript
should be sent to lNew York, it will take an additional muber of dayse So for the
purpose of expediensy I think 1t will be better to return to v York to complete
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To Dr. Paul Meng
Extracts fim Dr. Lloyd-Jones' letter dated Sept. 14, 1946, to my re-

quest for informatien on the Project Committes's instructions
Te Ed¥in Kweh--- August 19th, 1946. Pref. Lloyd-Jomes is the ohair-
man of tie Progect Committes, sponseor of Rdwin's projeect.

" I know it is impertant to you to have some word from Rdwin's
Comkttes.

" When the committee finally thought it desiradble to ask for certdn
improvements befere accepting Mr. Kwoh's beok, we reserve fimal
opinion as to what to do until the specific suggestions to him had
besn asssmbled. We all ucrod after the oriticisms were s nsembl e
that thesuggestions wers se spesific in slmest every cass, that he &
should be able to make all changes in from one to twe weeks. Pref. Hy
Hayes suggested he eould probdebly work inm the 1idrary of the Univer-
sity of Califormia, sinee he was in Berkeley. The thiought was that
he would need a quiet place 1; which te work dut that there was 1it-
tle additional 1library reference work invelved.

®* I think Dr, Malﬁ.“ry and Dr. Hayes would both be aghast to hear
that he might think he no.dod__ six months in which to make the cor-
rections suggested, m_ luuoitto:a totaled three pugu largely bdecause

they were so very specific, page by page.
* After having sesn th efficient way in which Rdwin can work I | 14 0

feel that he could easily meest ocur coriticisms within a two week working

period, I had been thnking he was probably through by this time.

* After having made the corsections, could he not have the —,"'urtpt
in the hande of some trusted persen to see to having {t retyped and sent
to me?

" I wonder what it is about our propesals for improvement that seems
to worry him s¢ mmech. Frankly, I mmm.,:-ojut)p- every chanos of
sucoess with only the additional ghanges that have been suggested to

him,*
From Mrs. New




358 -~ 10th Street
Oakland 7, Calif,
September 15, 1946

My dear Auntie Y.T. (& H.T.)

I Just reseived your speeial delivery letter (at 11:00 p.m., Sumday) and I lmow

that you are anxious to have my reply right sway, First of all I should like to ex~
press to you my hearty sppreeiation for all your interest and concern to iy personal
matters, especially to my school work and to the trip back to China, Although I have

not yet reseived H.T.'s letter, I know what he will say to me, I also appresciate his
advice deeply. You are really my good "sumt.”

I shall try to answer some of your questions in a very brief way, Howsver, some
of them are already being answered in the copy of letter to Dr, Wu dated September 11th,
which is enclosed. Will you please return it to me after you and HeT, read it? I have
already sent a copy to Mrs. Mills, At first I didn't know whether I should send it to
Mrs, Mills or note PFinally I descided to do so, as the whole matter confronting me should
be made known to her. That letter to Dr. Wu has been written after careful consideration

during the past few days with the help of Beulah,

Will you please read it (my letter to Dr, Wu) at this moment before eontinuing to
read this letter?

If you have read Dr, Lloyd-Jones' instruction about the project revision, you might
agree with me that one week time is impossible for me to complete it, Indeed I can do a
poof Job again to revise it, following the two e detailed instruction, I an afraid that
it will be returned to me again for further ro:zsion. The comforting words from the
professors that I can camplete it within a week time is so misleading, I hope you didmn't
tell Dr. Wu about it. How I dislike these comforting words, (may I tell you very frankly
because again they over-estimate my ability in this job.) Anyway, I have indicated in

my letter to Dr, Wu that I am going to complete it within this month, as far as the re-

vision is concerned, Of ocourse it will take some time to finish the mechaniocal part of
the projeet, such as typing.

Rumor from China Institute about my application for the continuation of the scholar-
ship is only a rumor. The deadline for sending in the application blank is August 31st,
and as yet I have not sent in any applisation, I have decided not to apply it since I
am going back to China as soon as the projeect work is over. The point soncerning whether
or not I should returm to New York is another problem. It aims to save some time, not
for any personal purpese, In fact If I can stay in California to do all the job, I ocan
stay with Beulah longer. I wish Dr, Wu will not misunderstand my good intention, As
far as the finanoial part is eoncernmed, it is clear in my letter to her. If the whole
process of completing my projeet can be done faster if I remain here in California, thean
I should stay here. But at present I don't mee the possibility,

I have already started the revision work. But last few days I was so much intere
rupted by other things, such as taking injeetions, having my teeth examined and fixed,
and consulting with David and Homer about CSCA Western Assigant Secretary and Visiting
Seoretaryship, I am glad that David has left here today so that we will not have any
CSCA business to talk about., From tomorrow I shall shut the door and devote all the time

for the projeet again, But it is time-gomsuming when I go to see the nose speeialist at
University of California Hospital that I have to wait for hours at the office, when I have

my teeth fixed. The sooner I finish everything, the better I feel, I think I feel so
impatient about my work here as Dr. Wu may feel that way toward me. (I hope she doesn't
feel that way.)
Again I want to thank from the bottom of my heart for your kindest advice,
it sdways, Beulah joins me to give you our affectionate regards,
Yours, Bawi

Welcome

PsS. Hubert Liang arrived from China
Yesterday, I say him at the pier,




Copy of Letter frem Dr. Paul Cs Meng

CHINA INSTITUTE IN AMERICA
Incorporated under the University of the State of New York
Headquarters: China House

125 East Wixty-fifth Street, New York 21, N, Y.
Cable Address: Chinahouse Telephone: RHinelander 48181

Personal

Dre P, Wo Ewo

UNRRA
1344 Comnesticut Avenue, N,VW,
Washington 25, D, C.

Dear Dr, Kuo:

By this time you probably have heard, alse, frem Mrs,
W, 8, New concerning the application of Edwin Kwoh for a scholar-
ship, Mrs, Now telephoned me twice and came to see me this
moming, bringing with her a statement from Edwin's major pro-
fessor to the effect that he does not need any more time to
finish hiks degree at Teashers College, Mrs. New feels strongly
about Bdwin's obligations to Ginling College to retum to China
immediately. The Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in
China have already obtained passage for Edwin from the State
Department, ' Mrs., New tells me that she has appealed to you not

%0 encourage Edwin to stay.

8ince Mrs, New is direotly concerned in this matter, I
shall be grateful to you if you will kindly give me yowr in-
structions regarding Edwin's spplication.

Permit me to express to you again our deep appresiation
of your willingness to hold the Wartime Plaxming Committee meet-
ing immediately after yowr return from Europe, I am sure that
all the applicants are appreciative also of your expediting the
consideration of their applieations, Since you left I have been
studying once more the applieations according %o the prinsiples
1laid down by the Cemmittee, and I shall be reporting to you in
detail in the near future,

Very sincerely yours,
/s/ Paul

Chih Meng
Pirector




336 ~ 10th Street
Oakland 7, California
September 19, 16048

Dear Auntie Y.T.s

I was very glad to receive Teh yesterday, You are so
nice to me by You are right that I should
Wue I want to assure you from

iy honest feeling that I have no desire or persenal motive to pestpone my trip for six
months,

During the middle of last August, before the detailed instristions from Dr. Lloyd~
Jones reashed me, I asked Dr, Yul of Chinma Institute to send me an application blank for
scholarship aid for the next semesters I also added a persomal mote to him that I might
come bask to New York to0 finish the revision of my project. Bus it is the regulation of
China Institute that all who wish to spply for scholarship aid from Chins tute must
send in their application blanks and letters of recommendation from gajor profsasors,
befere Aug, 31, which was the deadline. In faet, I did not it, and I have shesked
my brief oase and the spplication blanks are still here, So -
hear of your conversation with Dre Meng, from whom you learmed that I
& scholarship for six momths, It is absolutely untrue,

Because of the revision of
to early November,
ing.
letter to Dr, Wu,
New York,

Dre Lloyd-Jones' :
over %o a typist who would be responsible for typing, preof-reading and submitting 1t o

the advanced school of edusation is workable, then I may not need to make a special trip
back to New York, This will save me about two weeks,

At your conveniense will you kindly inform Mrs, Mills, Mr, Evans, and Dy, Lloydw
Jones about this sotual situation, I believe you ean help to correct scme misunders
as far as my personal motive is conserned. You may quote my letter to them, if you wish

to do wmo.
2 Enclosed Fou will Dr, Lloyd-Jones' letter. Thank you for sharing it with me,

I am glad that Peter is now having vacation, Kindly give my best regards %o him,
With affectionate regards,

Yours,
Edwin




Copy of Letter to Dr, Paul Oy Meng

It seems best thet you in touch with Edwin direct

and asoertain the situation before making suy desision,

I sppreciate Mrs, Hew's interest in this matter, but it
to me that you are under obligation to deal in this case
hothorcm-,uoonun;hthododlwwbytbmui .

Yours very sinocerely,




Dear Dsh Tsi:s

Thank you very much for your letter and for letéing us
read Edwin's letters to you and Dr. Wu. I'm emclosing two

coples of letters exchanged between Dr., Meng and PN, to let
you kuow how the matter stands, As I told you in iy last letter

the Committee which met on Sept. 11 granted Edwin an exbension
of scholarship. It covers $300 for tuitiom and $400 al lowsnce

for four menths, I wxpect Dr. Meng must have notified Bdwin by
O

We were so pleased to ses your wsem when he kindly ealled
on us Saturday evening, As he has such a short stay here we are
Sorry we have no shmoe of seeing him again, I'm also retuwrning
you the two letters,

Kindest regards from P,W, and myself,
Very sincerely yours,
Ruth Euo

PeB. If I should come to New York, though I have mo idea when,
I should 1ike %o talk to you further about Edwin,

Ruth,




336=10th Street
Oakland 7, Calif,
September 27, 1946

Mrs, W. P, Mills
Ginling College
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.

Dear Mrs, Mills:

The package which you sent me for Ginling reached me quite
sometime ago. I shall be glad to bring it to China, .

Yésterday I senﬁ;a telegram to Dr. Yi-fang Wu which reads:
"Leaving America October end if passage available New York trip

unnecessary Beulah handles project's remaining details Greetings."

I need few more days to complete the project revision. I will
send it to New York by mail next week. My major professor suggested
that I need not to remain in America after the final draft is approved
by the comnittee. She asked if I can find a reliable person who will
be responsible to do the rest of the job after my leaving - typing,
proof-reading, and submitting it to the school on my behalf, My wife
sald that she can find a good typist in Chicago who can do it for me.
So I decided to leave for China as soon as I complete all business of
going abroad and if I can get a passage, I hope that the next
scheduled ship strike beginning Sept,30th willte averted. The manager
of California Ink Co., a friend of my father, is helping me to get
a cabin class passage for me because he knows some friends at the

President Lines.
ﬁiyom‘s ’

Edwin Kwoh

With best regards.




336-10th Street
Oakland 7, California
October 2L, 1946

Mrs, W, P, Mills and
Mr, C, A, Evans
Ginling College

150 Fifth Avenue

New York 10, N. Y,

Dear Friends:

As soon as I hear a favorable reply from the Dean of Pomona
College I will visit that school within the next few days with the
purpose of studying the system of coordination and cooperation
among collepges at Claremont, the administrative functions and the
student personnel program at Pomona. I am very glad to hear from
Miss Ruth Chester todgy. She gave me some good advice and
suggestion on what I should observe while visiting colleges for

Ginling,

According to the papers there is a good chance of an early
settlement of the present ship strike. I have been in close
contacts with the American President Lines in San Francisco
for my passage., While I was quite pessimistic about getting a
reservation, the manager of California Ink Company wrote me
yesterday, He said, "I have been working on your reservation

for Shanghai, and while I do not know the specific name of the

boat, or a definite sailing date, due to the strike, I am
almost sure that I have a reservation for you to leave within
ten days after the present strike is over." It seems that I
will have a good luck in getting a passage through him, I
understand that there are at present a good number of people

on the waiting list., Meanwhile I am waiting for the new travel
coupon from the State Department for my trip from San Francisco
to Shanghai, On October 16th I returned the travel coupon which
became invalid after October 15, 1946, to the State Department
for an exchange of a new travel coupon., I was instructed to do
so by Mr, Harry Pierson of the State Department. I hope that
the new travel coupon will reach me soon so that I can use it

for my boat ticket.
Sigpé?ggi y;;%ii;1f§7

Edwin Kwoh

Nith best regards, I am




COFYrTO MRS MILLSS

336=10th Street
Oakland 7, California
November 6, 1946

Mr, C. A, Evans
China Colleges
150 Fifth Avenue
New York 10, N. Y.

Dear Mr, Evans:

I was instructed by Dr. " Yi-fang to study the cooperative
system among Clarement Colleges at Claremont, California, before
I leave for China, Dr. Wu again urged .to do so in her letter
dated August 26th., I spent five days last week to make that trip
to Claremont and it was more or less a fact-finding trip. I
interviewed eight administrative officers connected with Claremont
Associated Colleges. Some of their joint enterprises such as
Joint library service, clinic, laboratory, etc., should be good
examples for the future cooperation between Ginling and the
University of Nanking, Since I do not know very much the situation
at Nanking, I am not in a position to offer any conclusion and
recommendation., In my letter to Dr. Vm yesterday, I said I will
report to her personally of what I have seen at Claremont,
Enclosed you will find an itemized account for that trip. If this
procedure is correct, I will appreciate if if you will reimburse
the same, If not, please advise me of the proper procedure of handing

in the expense account.

Mr, Paul Derby of California Ink Company had just imformed me
that I have a reservation on SS General Gordon sailing for Shanghai
ten days after the present ship strike is over. I went to the American
President Limes eoffice at San Francisco today asking them to ‘hold the
reservation as I am still waiting for:arnew travel coupon from the
State Department. You may recall that I have returned the invalid
travel coupon on October 16th for an exchance of a new one for the
trip from San Francisco to Shanghai. I hope Itwilllreceive it soon,
I think T may be able to leave for China in the near future.

I am also giad to inform you that the members of my project
committee at Columbia have already read the revised project. They
thought it is alright this time. The approved draft was already sent
to my wife in Chicago who is going to find a typist there to do the
rest of the work for me,

Dr. ' sent me a telegram last week which reads: "Megret delayed
writing appreciate ready return October eagerly waiting arrival cabled
Evans recommending grant living allowance and thesis expenses,"

I deeply appreciate Dr. Vi's recommendation because living here

without a job during the last three months is most costly. I shall
appreicate if if you will let me know the extent of such grant.

)

. W%?M

Ldwin Kwoh




336=10th Street

Dr, Yi-fang Wu
CGinling College
Nanking, China

Dear Dr, Wus

I just learned from the radio that the ship strikers will resume
their work this Wednesdsy, November 20th, It is indeed a good news, If
:ltistruo,IahﬂllomforChinatmldaysafterthostrmisover,
around the end of this month, The U,S, Department of State has sent me
& travel coupom for a boai ticket from San Francisco to Shanghai, so I
have secured a passage on GENERAL GORDON, which will be the first civilian

boat to arrive in Shanghai after this costly strike,

kre, C. A. Evans wrote me yesterday regarding the living allowance,
He sald, "The average has been in the neighborhood of $125,00 per month,
I am dictating this in the evening and so do not have access to the
records to show what has been paid to you., I think this will be a
gulde, however, for writing me about your needs,"

1 agree with Mr, Lvans that I mmed about $125,00 per month for
personal use on the west coast, I shall write to My, Evans to express
my deep appreciation for the allowance given me by the College., As I
still owe Ginling College $381.,65 ($350 for advancement and &.65 for
the cost of shgping two trunks from New York to Shanghai), I think
Mr, Evans can figure out the total amount of allowance since September
that the College will grant mey and credit account, Reg the
allowance for thesis, Beulah will write Mr, Lvans after the copies
are prepared by a typist in Chicago, At present I don't know the total

cost fcr her service.

During the last two days I was a guest of Lills College in Oakland,
It was a fruitful visit, Mills College has an excellent guidance program
under the direction of Mrs, Herbert Hawkes, wife of the late Dean of
Columbia University, I gave an informal talk one evening and had
several long interviews with various administrative officers. I am
invited to go there again domerrow night for supper and to give
another talk, FPresident White of College has asked me to give yog

his best regards.

1 an glad that I will work and see you soon in Nanking, With best
wishesy I am

Sincerely yours,

,&M%‘w/ | Edwin Kwoh -
MSCJMW%AMQW 92 %Lwﬁ%
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Mrs, Edwin Kwoh
5616 Drexel Avenue
Chicago 37, Ill.

Dear Mrs. Kwoh:

Thenk you for your letter of January 1l4th, telling us that
you are plamning to start to China in March.

I sm afraid that I ocannot send you a letter certifying that
you will be on the faculty at Ginling as I have no record in my files
of any of the arrangements made between you and Dr. Wu. All these
negotiations were carried on by Dr. Wu directly with you and youwr

husband, and we have no copies of the letters in the office. The omly
thing I have is a copy of a letter Mr., Kwoh wrote to Dr. Wu on April
25, 1946, answering one from her of April 1lth. In this letter, Mr,
Kwoh says, "Beuleah and I deeply appreciate your kind offer for her
to teach at Ginling with travel subsidy provided., She will write to
you directly about the academic training she has and the kind of work
she is hoping to do at Ginling."

Dr. Wu's latter of April 1lth doubtless contaims the certi-
fications you need, and also the statement of arrangememis for
travelin; expenses. If you do hot have this letter, or samy other of-
ficial statement from Dr. Wu, please let me know and we will esble to

her at once for the necessary information.

I am glad to know that your husband has at last refiched
Nanking and begun his work there.

S8incerely yours,

Mrs, We Plumer YMills

CSMsef
Via Air Mail
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January 22, 1947

Mrs. Edwin Kwoh
5616 Dyrexel Avenue
Chicago 37, Ill.

Dear Mrs. Kwoh:

Fnolosed I am sending a statement which I hope will
be useful to you as you apply for your passport and pessage to
Chine, The text of Dr. Wu's eable follows:

"BRULAH KWOH INVITED TRACH SOCIOLOGY SUPERVISE EXTRA=~
CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES, PLEASE ADVAKNCE TRAVEL EXPENSES.

LETTER POLLOWS,"

As you see from this cable, Dr. Wu 1s offering you a
position in the Socliology Depertment at Ginling and is asking
you to supervise the extracurricular activities oh the osmpus.
She is also asking that we advance your travel expemses, Our
treasurer's office will be zlad to do this, Flease let us know
when and in what form you would prefer to have payments made,

I hope that you will have no special difficulty in
securing passage and that you will have a eomfortable trip to

Nanking,

With best wishes as you undertake your work there,

Cordielly yours,

Mres, W, Plumer Mills

CSMs of

Enclosure: §Statement




Bt EXTF kRS
GINLING COLLEGE

NANKING CHINA

Mrs. W, P, Mills
Ginling College
150 Fifth Avenue
New York 10, N. Y.

Dear llra». Mills:

Before I left America last winter, Dr. Wu asked
me to send you a list of books in guidance field to
be purchased for our College. So that list was made
1ast November when I was in California, and it was
sent to Mrs. New for further revision. I wonder if
she has already sent in that list to you for securing
these recommended books up to US$150 as designated by
Dr. Wa for this purpose. If you have not received
the list or you have not ordered the books or maga-
zines that we recommended, then please cancel our
order. The reason is because our Library has already
secured the magazines and some of the books which
are in our 1list. In order to aboid duplicating the
order, I should like to submit the list first to
the Library for a check-up, then I will send it to
you. By the way, the College has auphorized me to
handle all book orders. I hope that this action will
clear up the confusion and mix-up when we order things

from abroad.

With best regards, I am il
/ & .
v Kwoh '







1. Ohild Welfare Problems
2. Seeial O ase VWerk
i. Ohild Guidence

. Sosial Peyshology
S. Thesis: "Childrem's Olub Work in Ginling Ohild Welfare Oenter”

6. 7ield Work in Ohild VWelfare
PRAOTICE mg t

1. Ohild Welfare Osnter
2. Onild Guidance Service

DATE OF GRADUATION: Summer, 1947

WORKING PLACE:
1. Neme of agency; Ohild Guidanoe Service of Ginling Oellege

2. Address: Nanking
3. Type of Service: A Case Worker

DID SHE REOIEVE SCHOLARSHIP OR AID BEFORE!

No.

PRESENT ADDRESS: Nanking, Ginling Oollege
PRESENT WORK: A case worker of Child Guideance Serviee
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January 20, 1932

Mrs. Henry 8. Leiper
A Rewdde.dwd, -
Laonia, Ho JD

My dear Mrs. Leiper:

We missed you at the Annual Heeting of the Ginling College Committee, but are glad
that Miass RMchards was 2ble to be present. Ve also had Miss Vautrin and Miss
Griest, of the faculty, and that helped make the meeting am interesting one.

We regretted that Miss Bender has found it impossible to resume her duties as
secretary and I think she herself feels very badly about it. She did act as
secretary for the first half of the meeting and Miss Griest for the second half,

as you will note shen you receive the minutes.

I am writing now to tell you of one action that wag taken, which was to ask you
if you will be the secretary. It was a very hearty vote and I assure you that we

are all eager to have you accept. It is important that the secretary be quite near
New York because often the treasurer, Mr. Carter, has to consult her. There 1g a
gertain amount of office work to be done and the Gommittee raised the question
whether it would be possible for you to have the typing dome in your husbend's office.
The mimeographing can be done through the Presbyterian Board and, if it would not be
possible for you to do your dictating in Mr. Lékper's office 1t can be done in mine.

The Committec felt that at first I would have to help you a good deal, which I am
more than ready to do. For instance, I will write the covering letter that goes ;
with the minutes of the Annual Meeting. Of course as you were not present you could
not do that. Yhwr stationery and postage and other expenses will be cared for hy
the treasurer's office. I have been trylng during the past year to carry this work
and my feeling is that at the time of preparing for the Annual Meeting there is quite
a good deal of work to do. I think a full half day would be necessary, perhaps more.
And during the yeer there may be emergency work. There mill be months when there is
no correspondence and then there may be a number of letters close together. I have
found it a real pleasure to get in personal touch with Dr. Wu and I think it would be
a help to you in your new relations #ith the Smith Alumnae to have this personal tousgh

Trusting that you will be able to accept this and assuring you of all possible
cooperation from the other officers, believe me,

Cordially yours,

Chairman
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RAME: 14 Oheng-lan
SEX:  Pemale; Am: 2 NATIVE PLAGE:  Ssechwan

MAJOR OOURSES:
1. Ohild Welfare Problems
2. Bocial Case Work

3. -8ceial Paychology
4. Ohild Guidance
5. Theshs: "Social Study of 50 Behavier Preblem Ohildrem in a

Sehool"
6. Ohild VWelfare Field Work

PRAOTIOR OENTER:
1. Ohild Velfare Center, Ginling Cellege
2. Onild Guidance Service

DATE OF ORADUATION: Summer, 1947
HORKING FLACE:
1. Nyme of ageney: Ohild Welfare Oenter

. 2. Address: Nanking
3. Type of Servioce: A Ouse Worker ef Ohild Welfare Cemter

DID SHE REOIEVE SOHOLARSHIP OR AID BEFORKY
Ko:

PRESENT ADDRESS: Ginling Oellege, Namking

PRESENT WORK: A Oase Verker
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BAY MiSSICr THE COOPERALING 0OMYITTER
N for the
L N TOMEN'S UNION CHRISTLAN COLILZGES IN IORZIGN FIELDS
/IBRAR 419 Fourth Avenue New York City

Dear friends of Giniing:—

The following letter written llay 10th has Jjust come direct
from the sister of T, Z. Koo, who is a membe1r of the heroic Chinese staff still
carrying on at Ginling College, Nanking, China.

dy dear Miss Tyler:-

Two of your nice letters with the printed matters were both ro-
coeiyeds Your socond letter was forwardod to mc from my home because I heve not
gono homc at all,

Now, I will tell you somothing about Ginling after the incident.
Soon aftor the Foreign Faculty members loft Nanking, tho Chinose Faculty members
and tho studonts got busy and organizod difforcont committocs dividing the various
kinds of tho work of the Collego. Tho sad thing is tho mumber of tho Chinese
tcachers is so small, ninc in all, two took carc of the financo, one took care of.
the High School (a class for practico tcaching in the Education Dopartment), one
was to deal with tho outsidors and the rest tcok carc of the academic work.

During the first woek, we were so busy to attend moctings and
locturos from the members of the now party, so no classes werec going on at all.
Evory ovening teachers and studonts would moot togother and tolk about theo inport-
ant things of how and what wo were going to do with Ginling ot this critical time.
Studonts wore lcaving us oevory day on account of tho temse strcin and upset condi-
tions, but 211 tho studonts, tecachors, end servants agreod that we must preserve
Ginling in spite of danger. Thon a joint committee weos formod, consisting of
the members of tho Conforonce Conmittec and the heads of all student organizctions.
This committoe was to act for the collogo at prosent. A tolcgrom and an express
lotter were sent to Shanghai asking help from the membors of the Alumnte, who sont

two delegates immedictoly to help us.

During the second week clcsses bogan, of course, not regulcrly
On &ecount of the lack of many totchers, but cll of us who aro hore began our work
0s bost &8s we caon. We hed to stop classes whencver somo mombors of tho perty
would come herc to give lectures on the threo principlos of Dr. Sun, otc.

Thoso two weoks wore mamorasblo WoCKS e Wo could nevor forget
tham, beccuse our hoarts wore full of empty fooling, darknoss, opprchension, worry
and anxiety cnd clso werc burdoned with hetvy responsibilities which wo were not
used to before. During the first few days we hod csked the new party to send
ovor somo soldiors to protoct us and also lerge notices to be put up at our gate
to prevent the soldiors to come into stoy, &s some othor schools and churches werc
occupiod by mony of tham. The far distonce of our collsoge to the city, I mean
to the real town, is clsc a protection, Those who came into Nonking first are
mostly the extremos of the party, who were more or less Anti-Christian and Anti-

Forolgn.

’f%<3\\\
AR About April 9, Commander-in-chiof Chiang Kci Shih arrived ‘in

~ <x‘*Fﬁnnking to the joy of everybody. Then the ntmosphero gradually changed to better
L stage. His men came to givo us locturcs, but they were not Anti-Christian nor
Anti-Foreign, oxcept Anti-militerism, Anti-impericlism ond down with all unequal
troatments botween nation and peoplo. Some of the members are Christians for




(2}

thoy told us so, and onc mcmber cormo tc worship with us on one Sundey and séng two
solos and joinod in the mixed chuir. They anphesizod to ostablish rcal pooce by
carrying out the truo mcaning of the throo principles cf Dr. Sun. Chiang Kai Shih
is a wonderful man. Since his errival, tho oxtromes zre put dcwn and thoy &re nc

longer in power now,.

The Intugurction of the now Contrcl Govermment wos token place on April
18th end it was 2 big cffeir of Nonking. Our students were invited to atteond and
the party sont over two busses to toke them back and forth, Alsc they cre &s'wod
by the party to holp in the Nctional Womon's Associction, Students Union, aud cthor
activitios. Thoy did so well that thoy woro &sked more and more because the mail-
bers of the perty admired our Ginling spirit of sescrifice omd co-operation. Gin-
ling is 2lso famous for tho beautiful campus and artistic buildings, so visitors
come haore cvery dzy. They 21l admire thoe boauty and tidinoss of the whole placce.
Some oxpressod their wish to send thoir daughtors and sisters to study here. So
Ginling rmst 1live, Ginling has 2 roal contribution to meke for tho socicty cnd rmst
help to 1lift up the public. Ginling has not failed, Ginling must live for tho new

womanhood of new China in tho future.

Wo are having chapel cvery morning ond servicos ovory Sundeye. The stu-
dent roligious committoe is taking chargo of that and making out programs. The
boys from the University camo ovor to jcin us evory Sunday, On Esstor Doy we had
a servico and a Scone at the Tomb in the eerly morning, and & scng service at 1l
o'clock, both were vory besautiful, which brought us real poace of tho hecrt and

rore strongth to conquer ovil.

Though tho noise of cénnonades at Pukow and Hsia RKwan, the bombs from
the creoplonos cro still throatening us every day, yet we are very optimistic and
still hcpe for the best, becausc we cre nore or less used to thom now. Thorefore,

we are thinking of a summor school, not an ordinary one but just two months, June
end July, to let our girls to mcke up thoir lost lessons, if the conditions will

allow by thet time.

A now Administrative Cormittoce was fcormed cbout the middle of April

consisting of sevon Alumnte, two Chinose faculty members aml two studcnts. I m
ono of them, (to the surprise of myself). This coomittoc is tc act as pert of the
Board of Control and the administrative duties of the college at present time.

Ginling will appeel to you for your paticnce, love &nd syipathy &t such
a tine moro than evor bofore, bocause we aro struggling very hard and trying our
very best to preserve Ginling matericlly ond spiritually.

Greotings to you &nd all Ginling friends.
Yours sinceroly

Ellen ¥. T KoO

NOTE: For information as to what actually happoned ot Ginling during the time of
the "Nonking Incident" write to tho Women's Union Christian Colleges, 419 Fourth
Avonuo, New York City. Wo will be gled to send you this information.

June 6th, 1927




